
W""en. Anlwer, JYAJ;STHA 13. 1902 (SAKA) Written Answer.

THE MI;NISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHaI
'f>RANAB MUKHERJEE); (a) and (b). It is a fact that the utilisation of soft-loan-scheme for modernisation and renovation of jute mills is not upto the desired. level.

47 Jute mills had applied for assistance under the soft-loan-scheme. 11 of them withdrew their applications.
Out of the remaining, 20 units were sanctioned loans to the extent of Rs. 39.19 crores. The cases in regard to remaining 16 are pending due to non-receipt of certain information from them.

The difficulties experienced by the industry in availing of this facility are kept under constant review. It is hoped that the Jute industry wlll improve their utilisation of the facilities available under this scheme.

Compensatory Allowance to Central Government employees in hill states

758. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
P ARASHAR: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether GO-.J'ernment are aware of the resentment among the Central Government employees who are not getting adequate compensatory al]ow-
ance in hill States like Himachal Pradesh at par with the State Govem.-
ment employees sa it is linked with the height of the place concerned and not with its remoteneas or the costli-
ness;

(b) if so, whether Government have received any representations in this regard from the Central Government employees or other individuals/asso-
Ciations for giving them hill compensatory allowance at par with the allowance received by thE! State Government employees;

(c) whether any decision has been taken in this regard; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor and the likely date by which a decision wou1d (be taken?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TH·E
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
MAGANBHA! BAROT): (a) to (d).
Central Government employees posted in different areas of hill States like Himachal Pradesh are granted either hill compensatory allowance or special compensatory (remote locality) allowance. The former allowance ia srant -
ed with reference to the height of We place and the latter on the basis (}f remoteness of the region. The rat$
of these allowances are different from those of similar allowances allowed by the State Government to its employees. Representations have be(.n received from the Central, Govern.,.
ment emp:·.)yees in Himachal Prad~h that they may be allowed the abo\'e allowances at the rates at which 1lles'e are applicable to State Government employees. Slnce the Central Gt)"~
ernment has its OVln pattern of pay and allowances, it h"ls not been possible to accept the demand of the employees.
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